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 PINE VALLEY & CHILD SUPPORT 
 

The Richland County Pine Valley & Child Support Standing Committee will convene at 6pm, Monday, 
August 21, 2023, in the administrative conference room of Pine Valley Community Village, 25951 Circle 
View Lane, Richland Center, WI  53581 
 
 
1) Call meeting to order 
 
2) Approve the agenda and verify the posting 
 
3) Approve the minutes of the July 17, 2023, Pine Valley & Child Support committee meeting 
 
4) CS Review/Approval of monthly bills 
 
5) CS Performance Numbers for July 
 
6) CS Agency Expenditures & Rolling Budget as of July 31, 2023 
 
7) CS Director’s Report, including status of agency budget for ‘24 
 
8) PV Accounts Receivable Trend Report 
 
9) PV Consideration of Vouchers 
 
10) PV Census recap, Financial report  
 
11) PV Review of the process for recruiting and hiring of next administrator for Pine Valley. 
 
12) PV Administrator’s report (status of budget for ’24, Solar Array, outdoor shelter, staffing) 
 
13)  Adjournment 



Pine Valley & Child Support Standing Committee – Meeting Minutes 
 
Held at Pine Valley Community Village, in the administrative conference room 
 
July 17, 2023 – 6:00pm 
 
Attendance:  Board members present included Don Seep (by phone), Marty 
Brewer, Barb Voyce, Pat Rippchen, Richard McKee and Steve Williamson. Ken 
Rynes was absent. Staff present included Tom Rislow – Administrator, Amy 
Hoffman – Director, Therese Deckert – administrative assistant, Candace Pesch – 
County Administrator, Jon Hochkammer – consultant. 
 
Call to order:  The meeting was called to order at 6:00pm by the chair, Richard 
McKee.   
 
Motion made by Steve Williamson and seconded by Marty Brewer, to approve 
the agenda and verify the posting. Motion passed. 
 
Motion made by Marty Brewer and seconded by Barb Voyce to approve the 
minutes of the PV/CS June 19, 2023 meeting.  Motion passed.   
 
CS Review/Approval of monthly bills.  Motion made by Pat Rippchen and 
seconded by Barb Voyce to approve the bills as presented.  Motion passed. 
 
CS performance numbers for June were reviewed.  The agency is back up to #3 in 
the State for arrears collections. 
 
CS agency expenditure and rolling budget results as of June 30, 2023 were 
reviewed 
 
CS Amy presented options to consider for the ’24 budget.  She also commented 
on additional funding to be coming to RC for Child Support thanks to the recently 
passed State budget. 
 
CS Amy gave her Director’s Report 
 



PV Agings Review & Accounts Receivable Trend report.  Therese reviewed status 
of past due accounts, including the likelihood of one rather large account, being 
totally resolved by the end of the month and paid in full.  Therese also reviewed 
the trend report which showed days in accounts receivable for June was 35.87; in 
May it was 52.04. The goal is to be under 40.    
 
PV Consideration of vouchers. 
Therese highlighted cash receipts for June of $1,353,950.95, which, in addition to 
usual receipts, also included the Medicare payment expected for May, that 
arrived on June 1 of $358,723.81.   Therese said payroll expenses amounted to 
$534,335.54 which included the Memorial Day holiday paid in June, and vouchers 
were $249,182.19 which were higher due to computer related purchases, the 
parking lot resurfacing, and annual dues paid for Leading Choice.  The cash 
variance for the month totaled a positive $569,011.07. 
From the Cash Disbursements Journals for June, Therese said agency staffing 
charges for June were around $27,000. Therese then highlighted check #10021 
for the credit card for $4,125.40, which included purchases of a new employee 
fridge (to be reimbursed in full by the PV Foundation), a new laundry washing 
machine for the CBRF, and employee anniversary gift cards along with other 
smaller miscellaneous items; check #10022 to Brian Schoeneck for $1,900 for 
Medicaid cost report preparation; check #10024 to JT & Associates for $1,300 for 
Medicare cost report preparation; check #10027 to Pratt Funeral home for $9,382 
for a funeral trust using patient’s funds; check #10040 to Fahrner Asphalt for 
$16,857.60 for parking lot sealing and striping; check #10057 to Hobart for 
$1,141.65 for dishwasher repair and parts; check #10058 to JComp technologies 
for $18,249 for multiple computer tower and laptop replacements, as well as 
smartnet renewals; check #10061 to Leading Choice Network for $6,780 for 
annual membership fee.  Motion made by Marty Brewer and seconded by Pat 
Rippchen to approve the vouchers as presented.   Motion passed. 
 
PV Census.  Tom reviewed the census report for June, highlighting the SNF census 
average of 69/day and the CBRF census average of 15/day. 
PV Financials.  Therese highlighted from the balance sheet, the current operating 
cash balance of $3,924,365, which she said amounts to over 4 months of 
operating expenses.  
From the PV operations statements for June, Therese highlighted the total 
revenues of $913,940 and expenses of $880,408, leaving a bottom line for the 



month at a net gain of $33,532.  Year to date through June, the facility has 
performed $402,192 better than budget. 
 
PV Cash Flow Report.  Therese shared the cash flow report, showing comparisons 
of cash flow since January of 2022 on a month by month basis.   
 
PV Federal Audit of Provider Relief Funds received by Pine Valley.  Therese gave a 
status report; essentially that PV is still waiting for the final decision from HRSA’s 
review of the audit findings and PV’s letter of agreement/disagreement. 
 
PV Consideration to purchase a used wheelchair van.  The van is a Dodge Grand 
Caravan, year 2013, miles 92,300.  Motion made by Steve Williamson and 
seconded by Barb Voyce, authorizing PV to buy the van for $6,500.  Motion 
passed. 
 
PV 2024 budget; the draft of the 2024 budget was presented, as well as the 
capital needs forecast for the next 20 years.  Motion made by Marty Brewer and 
seconded by Pat Rippchen to transfer $600,000 from operating cash to the debt 
service fund (which the county could access in early 2024), and to transfer 
$40,000 to PV’s capital fund.  Motion passed. 
 
PV Administrator’s report.  Tom’s report included the status of the Solar Array, 
the outside shelter, and staffing. 
 
Motion to adjourn made by Marty Brewer and seconded by Steve Williamson; 
motion passed. 
Next meeting will be on Monday, August 21, 2023, at 6pm. 

























Current Month Last Month Last Year End of Fiscal Year Federal Fiscal Year

JULY-2023 JUNE-2023 JULY-2022 SEPTEMBER-2022 GOAL

CASE LOAD 760 755 749 753

COURT ORDER 93.42% 94.30% 93.59% 94.02% 80.00%

PATERNITY 104.71% 103.49% 104.92% 108.08% 90.00%

CURRENT SUPPORT 81.52% 81.52% 82.16% 81.44% 80.00%

ARREARS 82.53% 81.64% 81.20% 85.90% 80.00%

Medical Support

2/28/2023 647 cases with insurance ordered, 288 cases with it provided 44.51%

3/31/2023 652 cases with insurance ordered, 295 cases with it provided 45.25%

4/30/2023 648 cases with insurance ordered, 299 cases with it provided 46.14%

6/30/2023 638 cases with insurance ordered, 300 cases with it provided 47.02%

7/31/2023 637 cases with insurance ordered, 301 cases with it provided 47.25%

Based on KIDS Data As of -  07/31/2023

10/31/2022 643 cases with insurance ordered, 281 cases with it provided 43.7%

11/30/2022 642 cases with insurance ordered, 281 cases with it provided 43.77%

12/31/2022 633 cases with insurance ordered, 278 cases with it provided 43.92%

1/31/2023 640 cases with insurance ordered, 282 cases with it provided 44.06%





AGENCY
CO Establishment 

Rate

Paternity 
Establishment 

Rate
Current Support 
Collection Rate

Arrears 
Collection 

Rate FPM Caseload Count Caseload Group

LAFAYETTE 88.73% 106.39% 83.86% 87.50% 648 Small

FLORENCE 92.64% 105.00% 84.14% 84.52% 163 Small

COLUMBIA 92.14% 103.46% 85.14% 83.79% 2365 Medium

RICHLAND 93.42% 104.71% 81.52% 82.53% 760 Small

SAUK 92.03% 104.82% 81.56% 81.84% 3276 Medium

GREEN 92.95% 108.95% 81.06% 81.46% 1404 Small

CLARK 85.00% 101.63% 84.54% 81.30% 1087 Small

CHIPPEWA 94.24% 106.92% 81.58% 80.39% 2935 Medium

TAYLOR 92.84% 105.42% 82.58% 80.37% 726 Small

IOWA 90.40% 103.82% 83.24% 79.89% 750 Small

RUSK 92.68% 108.27% 80.60% 79.77% 765 Small

BAYFIELD 93.14% 103.81% 81.41% 79.53% 408 Small

FOND DU LAC 86.49% 100.61% 82.42% 79.12% 5123 Large

ADAMS 95.35% 104.17% 79.80% 78.98% 924 Small

DOOR 92.06% 100.56% 85.33% 78.82% 995 Small

PEPIN BUFFALO 92.03% 108.79% 81.64% 78.72% 251 Small

WASHBURN 95.13% 103.41% 77.17% 78.68% 801 Small

GRANT 92.87% 105.74% 83.64% 78.63% 1768 Medium

WOOD 91.78% 106.67% 80.19% 78.35% 3590 Medium

MONROE 92.66% 103.86% 78.58% 78.31% 2737 Medium



BURNETT 95.20% 110.36% 80.01% 77.92% 750 Small

WAUKESHA 93.28% 100.87% 83.51% 77.49% 9250 Large

MARQUETTE 81.15% 100.91% 77.36% 77.34% 785 Small

BUFFALO PEPIN 93.72% 105.18% 81.62% 77.24% 478 Small

DODGE 93.77% 103.63% 79.40% 77.08% 3722 Medium

JEFFERSON 92.82% 105.87% 82.20% 76.92% 3538 Medium

KEWAUNEE 88.85% 103.28% 84.85% 76.18% 637 Small

SAINT CROIX 91.78% 102.13% 82.40% 75.73% 3016 Medium

MARATHON 87.96% 105.12% 78.96% 75.71% 4991 Medium

WAUPACA 86.53% 98.95% 80.69% 75.67% 1915 Medium

ONEIDA 92.96% 101.42% 77.17% 75.47% 1775 Medium

JUNEAU 93.80% 103.17% 79.04% 75.47% 1693 Medium

LINCOLN 92.68% 105.76% 79.66% 75.42% 1461 Small

WASHINGTON 91.27% 101.44% 81.92% 75.06% 4079 Medium

BARRON 93.88% 107.74% 77.67% 74.98% 2107 Medium

ROCK 91.80% 103.21% 71.88% 74.94% 9960 Large

WALWORTH 89.38% 103.48% 77.55% 74.76% 3777 Medium

CRAWFORD 92.91% 104.51% 75.55% 74.33% 762 Small

LACROSSE 90.82% 100.00% 74.68% 74.18% 4640 Medium

WAUSHARA 90.19% 107.14% 77.14% 73.52% 938 Small

IRON 88.84% 107.36% 82.15% 73.23% 233 Small

PRICE 88.51% 104.24% 81.71% 72.82% 522 Small

POLK 84.82% 104.81% 77.69% 72.52% 1423 Small

STOCKBRIDGE-
MUNSEE (TRIBE) 79.39% 100.00% 41.61% 72.03% 165 Small



OZAUKEE 90.18% 95.14% 77.97% 71.82% 1772 Medium

KENOSHA 87.03% 100.05% 73.62% 71.77% 11304 Extra Large

SHEBOYGAN 88.54% 100.50% 74.96% 71.74% 4757 Medium

PORTAGE 89.70% 104.63% 79.56% 71.74% 2671 Medium

TREMPEALEAU 87.39% 108.83% 77.61% 71.68% 1316 Small

CALUMET 89.68% 88.27% 82.16% 71.49% 1366 Small

VILAS 82.37% 95.14% 71.07% 71.39% 743 Small

PIERCE 86.75% 103.45% 77.53% 70.63% 1283 Small

VERNON 91.32% 107.23% 78.99% 70.54% 876 Small

OUTAGAMIE 88.46% 94.77% 77.28% 70.51% 8140 Large

OCONTO 90.80% 95.98% 78.66% 70.42% 1532 Medium

JACKSON 92.14% 101.69% 71.10% 69.85% 1145 Small

DUNN 88.54% 103.81% 77.54% 69.76% 1772 Medium

GREEN LAKE 88.31% 99.23% 76.36% 69.18% 830 Small

EAU CLAIRE 92.81% 101.95% 75.14% 68.49% 4811 Medium

MANITOWOC 92.84% 102.01% 73.51% 67.67% 3940 Medium

FOREST 91.43% 103.56% 79.75% 67.34% 537 Small

MARINETTE 90.32% 99.06% 74.30% 66.94% 2738 Medium

RACINE 85.26% 95.96% 67.73% 66.63% 15644 Extra Large

HO-CHUNK (TRIBE) 74.88% 84.57% 62.12% 66.08% 410 Small

STATEWIDE 
TOTALS 84.70% 94.58% 74.55% 66.05% 337265 Extra Large



WINNEBAGO 89.34% 98.74% 72.47% 65.92% 8450 Large

BROWN 88.57% 100.94% 75.95% 65.62% 13689 Extra Large

ASHLAND 92.86% 100.62% 70.59% 62.91% 1232 Small

SAWYER 89.54% 101.94% 70.61% 62.23% 650 Small

DANE 89.98% 97.25% 76.80% 61.94% 28656 Extra Large

SHAWANO 88.51% 101.45% 66.97% 61.60% 1775 Medium

LANGLADE 93.62% 99.91% 64.31% 60.52% 1490 Small

DOUGLAS 87.98% 104.00% 74.22% 60.00% 2678 Medium

MILWAUKEE 74.92% 83.58% 62.66% 55.92% 117536 Largest

ONEIDA (TRIBE) 93.74% 97.55% 58.19% 50.66% 2316 Medium

TRIBES TOTALS 77.37% 92.85% 54.21% 49.04% 5299 Large
MOLE LAKE-
SOKAOGON 92.11% 131.48% 45.08% 47.06% 76 Small

RED CLIFF (TRIBE) 62.50% 100.60% 46.75% 46.84% 216 Small
LAC DU FLAMBEAU 
(TRIBE) 38.07% 68.42% 49.32% 43.77% 1035 Small
MENOMINEE 
(TRIBE) 82.52% 98.82% 43.85% 40.36% 1081 Small



ACS FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                                 RICHLAND COUNTY
 8/08/2023  14:35:23                                   Revenue Guideline                                     GL520R-V08.19 PAGE    1
LEVEL OF DETAIL 1.0 THRU 4.0         FOR THE PERIOD(S)  JAN 01, 2023  THROUGH  JUL 31, 2023

ANNUAL ACT MTD POSTED ACT YTD POSTED   REMAINING
ADOPTED BUDGET REVISED BUDGET AND IN PROCESS AND IN PROCESS    BALANCE      PCT

----------------------------------- -------------- -------------- -------------- -------------- --------------  ---

10     GENERAL FUND

4500   PUBLIC CHARGES FOR SERVICES
0000   PROJECT
4566   CHILD SUPPORT-SHERIFFS FEES          500.00         500.00         165.40         956.48         456.48-  191 ----------!!!!
4567   CHILD SUPPORT-GENETIC TESTS          250.00         250.00           0.00         561.00         311.00-  224 ----------!!!!
4568   CHILD SUPPORT-COURT COSTS              0.00           0.00           0.00          20.00          20.00- 9999 ----------!!!!
TOTAL: PROJECT                              750.00         750.00         165.40       1,537.48         787.48-  204 ----------!!!!
TOTAL: PUBLIC CHARGES FOR SERVICES          750.00         750.00         165.40       1,537.48         787.48-  204 ----------!!!!

TOTAL: GENERAL FUND                         750.00         750.00         165.40       1,537.48         787.48-  204 ----------!!!!



ACS FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                                 RICHLAND COUNTY
 8/08/2023  14:35:10                                   Revenue Guideline                                     GL520R-V08.19 PAGE    1
LEVEL OF DETAIL 1.0 THRU 4.0         FOR THE PERIOD(S)  JAN 01, 2023  THROUGH  JUL 31, 2023

ANNUAL ACT MTD POSTED ACT YTD POSTED   REMAINING
ADOPTED BUDGET REVISED BUDGET AND IN PROCESS AND IN PROCESS    BALANCE      PCT

----------------------------------- -------------- -------------- -------------- -------------- --------------  ---

10     GENERAL FUND

4200   INTERGOVERNMENTAL GRANTS AND
0000   PROJECT
4254   STATE AID - CHILD SUPPORT        102,364.00     102,364.00      35,104.56      78,367.36      23,996.64    76 -------
TOTAL: PROJECT                          102,364.00     102,364.00      35,104.56      78,367.36      23,996.64    76 -------
TOTAL: INTERGOVERNMENTAL GRANTS AND     102,364.00     102,364.00      35,104.56      78,367.36      23,996.64    76 -------

TOTAL: GENERAL FUND                     102,364.00     102,364.00      35,104.56      78,367.36      23,996.64    76 -------



ACS FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                                 RICHLAND COUNTY
 8/08/2023  14:35:00                                 Expenditure Guideline                                   GL520R-V08.19 PAGE    1
LEVEL OF DETAIL 1.0 THRU 4.0         FOR THE PERIOD(S)  JAN 01, 2023  THROUGH  JUL 31, 2023

ANNUAL                ACT MTD POSTED ACT YTD POSTED   REMAINING
REVISED BUDGET   ENCUMBERED   AND IN PROCESS AND IN PROCESS    BALANCE      PCT

----------------------------------- -------------- -------------- -------------- -------------- --------------  ---

10     GENERAL FUND

5540   CHILD SUPPORT
0000   PROJECT
5111   SALARIES - REGULAR               124,076.93           0.00       7,569.56      60,179.78      63,897.15    48 ----
5112   SALARIES - PART-TIME                   0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00     0
5115   TEMPORARY CASUAL                       0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00     0
5149   RETIREE SK LV/HE INS CONVERS           0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00     0
5150   SECTION 125 PLAN-CO SHARE            250.00           0.00           9.20          64.40         185.60    25 --
5151   FICA - COUNTY SHARE                9,648.28           0.00         561.42       4,481.89       5,166.39    46 ----
5152   RETIREMENT - COUNTY SHARE          8,576.25           0.00         514.73       3,856.68       4,719.57    44 ----
5153   DENTAL INSURANCE-CO SHARE            848.34           0.00          54.93         374.35         473.99    44 ----
5154   HEALTH INSURANCE - COUNTY SH       8,861.76           0.00       2,268.60       6,805.80       2,055.96    76 -------
5155   LIFE INSURANCE - COUNTY SHAR          26.00           0.00           7.11          22.41           3.59    86 --------
5161   HEALTH INS REIMBURSEMENT DED         500.00           0.00           0.00           0.00         500.00     0
5213   ACCOUNTING AND AUDITING SERV       1,400.00           0.00           0.00         275.00       1,125.00    19 -
5216   INTERPRETER FEES                     500.00           0.00           0.00         109.00         391.00    21 --
5225   TELEPHONE                            700.00           0.00          36.13         253.51         446.49    36 ---
5250   VITAL STATISTICS FEES                 50.00           0.00           0.00           0.00          50.00     0
5253   GENETIC TESTING                    1,000.00           0.00           0.00         368.00         632.00    36 ---
5255   PAPER SERVICE                      2,000.00           0.00          75.00       1,377.95         622.05    68 ------
5258   CONSULTANTS                            0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00     0
5305   NOTARY FEES                           70.00           0.00           0.00           0.00          70.00     0
5311   POSTAGE                            1,700.00           0.00         109.86       1,063.66         636.34    62 ------
5312   BOOKS AND FORMS                       85.00           0.00           0.00          83.90           1.10    98 ---------
5313   COPIER SERVICE                       200.00           0.00          45.88         187.77          12.23    93 ---------
5319   OFFICE SUPPLIES                    1,040.00           0.00          84.39         317.17         722.83    30 ---
5324   MEMBERSHIP FEES                    2,240.00           0.00          51.00         691.06       1,548.94    30 ---
5326   ADVERTISING                            0.00           0.00           0.00         258.48         258.48- 9999 ----------!!!!
5334   REGISTRATION                         660.00           0.00           0.00          75.00         585.00    11 -
5335   MEALS                                515.78           0.00           0.00          57.47         458.31    11 -
5336   LODGING                              850.00           0.00           0.00           0.00         850.00     0
5339   MILEAGE                              546.00           0.00          42.84          42.84         503.16     7
5813   COMPUTER MAINT & UPGRADES            500.00           0.00           0.00           0.00         500.00     0
5815   COMPUTER SOFTWARE                      0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00     0
5819   NEW EQUIPMENT                      1,300.00           0.00           0.00           0.00       1,300.00     0
5906   UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE                 0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00     0
5928   BACKGROUND CHECKS                      0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00     0
5970   CONTRACT SERVICES                      0.00           0.00       1,450.00       1,450.00       1,450.00- 9999 ----------!!!!
5999   BILLS-NO-LINE DETAIL                 250.00           0.00           0.00          49.50         200.50    19 -
TOTAL: PROJECT                          168,394.34           0.00      12,880.65      82,445.62      85,948.72    48 ----
TOTAL: CHILD SUPPORT                    168,394.34           0.00      12,880.65      82,445.62      85,948.72    48 ----

TOTAL: GENERAL FUND                     168,394.34           0.00      12,880.65      82,445.62      85,948.72    48 ----
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